

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

*Matthew R. Miller

*Jonathan Riches

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 462-5000

litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

BARNETT LAW FIRM

Colin L. Hunter

Jordy L. Stern

1905 Wyoming Boulevard Northeast

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87112

(505) 275-3200

colin@theblf.com

jordy@theblf.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

*Admitted *pro hac vice*.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO; and
CITY OF SANTA FE ETHICS AND
CAMPAIGN REVIEW BOARD,

Defendants,

No. 1:17-cv-00768-JCH-CG

**PLAINTIFF RIO GRANDE
FOUNDATION'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. NONE OF DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS CHANGE THE FACT THAT THEIR INTEREST IN THIS INFORMATION IS MINIMAL OR NON-EXISTENT ACCORDING TO BINDING PRECEDENT.2

II. THE FACIAL/AS-APPLIED DISTINCTION MATTERS ONLY AS TO REMEDY. ..4

III. DEFENDANTS’ PROPOSED RULE IS CONTRARY TO SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND WOULD CREATE SIGNIFICANT ADJUDICATION PROBLEMS. 5

 A. The Supreme Court has said that a challenger may show that groups with “similar views” have suffered harassment and intimidation.6

 B. A strict “previous harassment” rule would violate the Supreme Court’s test for bringing pre-enforcement First Amendment challenges.11

 C. The Tenth Circuit has never required previous harassment and there was no such harassment in *Williams*.15

 D. A strict “previous harassment” rule would create significant adjudication problems.15

IV. THE PAPERWORK BURDEN MIGHT CHANGE WITH THE SIZE OF AN ORGANIZATION, BUT THE DONOR-DISCLOSURE BURDEN DOES NOT.17

V. THE DONOR-DISCLOSURE LAW IS NOT CAREFULLY DRAWN.18

VI. THE NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTION CAN PROVIDE GREATER PROTECTION FOR FREE-SPEECH RIGHTS.23

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	7, 8, 16
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canyon Ferry Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) ..	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>City of Farmington v. Fawcett</i> , 843 P.2d 839 (N.M. App. 1992).....	24
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov't v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 3, 15, 17, 22
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	1, 6, 7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	2
<i>Morris v. Brandenburg</i> , 356 P.3d 564 (N.M. App. 2015)	24
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Colored People v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	12
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Ctr.</i> , 592 P.2d 341, 23 Cal. 3d 899 (1979)	24
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ongley</i> , 882 P.2d 22 (N.M. App. 1994).....	23
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	11
<i>Swepi, LP v. Mora Cnty., N.M.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D.N.M. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	3

Other Authorities

Colin Campbell, *Donald Trump tells his fans to ‘knock the crap out of’ any protesters about to throw tomatoes at him*, BUSINESS INSIDER (Feb. 1, 2016)..... 14

John Wagner, *Trump seeks to keep attention focused on Maxine Waters, calling her ‘the face of the Democrats’*, THE WASHINGTON POST, (June 26,2018) 13

Nick Gass, *Trump: ‘There used to be consequences’ for protesting*, POLITICO (March 11, 2016) 14

Remarks of Sen. Chuck Schumer regarding the DISCLOSE ACT (Senate Rules and Administration Committee Hearing (July 17, 2012))..... 13

Thomas M. Messner, *The Price of Prop. 8*, Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2328 (Oct. 22, 2009)..... 13

Regulations

SFCC § 9-2.2 21

SFCC § 9-2.3(H) 19

SFCC § 9-2.6(A) 4, 19

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. CONST., art. II, § 17 24, 25, 26

U.S. CONST., amend. I *passim*
